## AFFIDAVIT

Stare of Minnesora

County of Olmsted, ss.

H. W. Horton being first duly sworn deposes and says that he is the Village Clerk of the Village of Stewartville; that the attached ordinance of the Village of Stewartville adopted by the Village Council on June 6, 1960, annexing certain lands to the Village of Stewartville is a true and correct copy of the original ordinance on file in the office of the Village Clerk of the Village of Stewartville; that the annexation proceedings set forth in said ordinance were initiated by a petition signed by all of the owners of the land to be annexed; that the land annexed consists of approximately 2 acres of unplatted land; that the land annexed abuts and is adjacent to Lots 12, 13, 14, 67, and 68 of Wooldridge's Second Highland Addition to the Village of Stewartville; that the Village Council of the Village of Stewartville determined that the annexation would be to the best interests of the Village of Stewartville and of the territory affected; further affiant sayeth not.

A. W. Arota

à

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 20th day of July, 1960.

John E. Streiff

John E. Streiff Notary Public, Olmsted County, Minn. My commission expires: October 24, 1963

# 1472508 STATE OF LIMIESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILMD -1 1960 Jacepter Le Managan Secretary of State

·\*\*\* 7

## AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN LADDS TO THE VILLACE OF STEWARTVILLE

WHEREAS, a Petition of Annexation for certain land situate in the Southeast Quarter of Section 33, Township 105, Bange 14, Olmsted County, Minnesota has been presented to the Village Council of Stewartville, Minnesota, and whereas 30 days posted notice and two weaks published motice of the Hearing on the Proposed Annexation was had, and whereas the hearing on the proposed annexation was held June 6, 1960, at 8:30 P.M. in the Chambers of the Village Council;

AND WHEREAS, the Village Council of Stewartville, Minnesota, had determined that the annexation will be to the best interests of the Village of Stewartville and the territory affected.

THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF STEWARTVILLE, MINNESOTA, DOES ONDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

1. The following described lands are hereto annexed and made a part of the Village of Stewartville: That part of the Southaest Quarter of Section 33, Township 105, Range 14, Olmoted County, Minnesota, lying East of the center of Root River and Creek and North of the South line of Wooldidge Street which is presently known as Third Street S.W., and South of the North line of Ormond Street which is presently known as Second Street S.W. in the Village of Stewartville if such lines were extended westward including all that portion of Dewey Avenue presently known as Seventh Avenue S.W.

2. The Village Clerk is hereby instructed to file a certified copy of this ordinance in the office of the County Auditor and one in the office of the Secretary of State.

Adopted by the Council this 6th day of June, 1960.

Charles Arthur Roeder Mayor

Fublished in the Stewartville Star on June 9th \_, 1960. I, H. W. Horton, Clerk of the Village of Stewartville, County of Olmsted and State of Minnesota, do hereby certify that the above ordinance is a true and correct copy of the original transcript on file in my office and that the proceedings therein set forth were actually so had. STATE C7 LINNESOTA

DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILEN - 1 1960 Secretary of State

-Es Vis Horton

Clork

14725